
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 17 July 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Hearing Panel will be held on 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 in the Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: R Bullock 

B C Carr 
S Paterson (Substitute) 
D D Pringle 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE   
 

(Pages 3 - 40) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time   25 July 2023 @ 10.00 
Location    Council Chamber 
    Broxtowe Borough Council 
    Foster Avenue 
    Beeston 
    Nottingham  
    NG9 1AB 
 

Applicant: Zeon Group Limited 

Premises applied for: Zeon Café and Bar 
23-27 Main Street 
Kimberley 
Nottingham 
NG16 2NG 

 

Type of application: 
 

S34 Licensing Act 2003 
Application to vary a premises licence 
 

Date application received 31.05.2023 

Consultation period end 28.06.2023 

Licensable Activities 
applied for: 

Recorded Music 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Supply of Alcohol 

Variation(s) applied for: Amendment to operating hours  to increase by one hour on 
Friday and Saturday evenings as set out below 

Hours applied for: Recorded Music: 
Sunday – Thursday  23.00 - 00.00 (No Change) 
Friday – Saturday     23.00 - 01.30 
(exempt until 23.00) 
 
P
[...]
n 182. 

 
S35 Determination of application under section 34 
(1) This section applies where the relevant licensing authority— 

(a)receives an application, made in accordance with section 34, to vary a 
premises licence, and 

Page 5



(b)is satisfied that the applicant has complied with any requirement imposed 
on him by virtue of subsection (5) of that section. 

(2) Subject to subsection (3) and section 36(6), the authority must grant the application. 
(3) Where relevant representations are made, the authority must— 

(a)hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
(b)having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

(4) The steps are— 
(a)to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b)to reject the whole or part of the application; 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.  

(5) In this section “relevant representations” means representations which— 
(a)are about the likely effect of the grant of the application on the promotion 
of the licensing objectives, and 
(b)meet the requirements of subsection (6). 

(6) The requirements are— 
(a)that the representations are made by an interested party or responsible 
authority within the period prescribed under section 17(5)(c) by virtue of 
section 34(5), 
(b)that they have not been withdrawn, and 
(c)in the case of representations made by an interested party (who is not 
also a responsible authority), that they are not, in the opinion of the relevant 
licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious. 

(7) Subsections (2) and (3) are subject to sections 19 to 21 (which require certain 
conditions to be included in premises licences). 

 
The guidance issued under 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (As updated)  
 
The council’s ‘’Statement of Licensing Policy’’ 2019 – 2024 and in particular: 
 

 Policy statements 1 & 2 and  

 Sections 2, 5 & 6 
 

POLICY1 
The Authority expects to see evidence of the effective and responsible 
management of the licensed premises, such as examples of instruction, 
training and supervision of staff and the adoption of best practice used in the 
leisure industry, being specifically addressed within the Operating Schedule.  
 
REASON: To ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
POLICY 2  
When preparing or considering applications, applicants, responsible 
authorities, other persons, businesses and the Licensing Authority shall, 
where appropriate, take into account the following matters in assessing both 
the potential for the Licensing Objectives to be undermined and the 
appropriateness of any conditions which may be offered or imposed on any 
resulting licence, certificate or permission:  

Page 6



(i) The nature of the area within which the premises are situated.  
(ii) The precise nature, type and frequency of the proposed activities.  
(iii) Any measures proposed by the applicant in the Operating 
Schedule.  
(iv) The nature (principally in terms of the age and orderliness) and 
number of any customers likely to attend the licensed premises.  
(v) Means of access to and exit from the premises.  
(vi) The provision and availability of adequate seating and the 
restriction of standing areas  
vii Noise from the premises or noise arising from persons visiting the 
premises  
(viii) The potential cumulative impact   
(ix) Other means and resources available to mitigate any impact.  
(x) Such other matters as may be relevant to the application.  

REASON: To ensure that all relevant matters are taken into consideration during 
the application process. 

 
Their duties under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING PANEL 
The overall intention is to hold a “directed 
[...]
and beyond 

Page 39



Kimberley. Many local residents remember the withdrawal of public transport 
after 8:00 pm at weekends because of violence towards bus drivers, which 
appeared to be related to customers of the former Dillingers venue. When 
Dillingers closed, the trouble ceased (although the loss of bus services continued 
for a very long time). 

4. There is a potential for anti-social and criminal behaviour associated with late 
opening. The recent problems associated with the Queens Head public house on 
the Main Street are a case in point, and the Queens Head subsequently lost its 
licence. 

In conclusion, I believe that there needs to be a balance between the needs of residents 
and businesses; a single establishment opening later than the others would upset this 
balance. I hope that Broxtowe Borough Council will consider my objections carefully 
when making a decision in this case. 

 

 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
	2. application-to-vary-Zeon-31.05.2023
	3. Current Licence - 29.06.22
	4. Plans - Zeon
	5. Planning Response -Prem Licence Zeon Bar
	6. Zeon SIA review letter 130323
	7. Representations Received






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING HEARING PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor R Bullock 
 

Councillors: R Bullock 
B C Carr 
D D Pringle 
 

In attendance:  S Paterson 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor R Bullock be appointed Chair of the Panel. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
An application for a premises licence, under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
‘Act’), in respect of Zeon Café and Bar, Kimberley, was considered by the Alcohol and 
Entertainment Committee Licensing Hearing Panel.  
 
The Panel considered the Application, representations made by the Applicant, and the 
representations made by the Interested Parties in relation to this application.  
 

The Committee also noted representations raised by the interested parties relating to 
the application. 
 
 RESOLVED that the application be approved. 
 
   
 
 
 


